the Laws of Hong Kong). These consolidated financial statements also comply with the applicable
disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange
(the “Listing Rules”). They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for
investment properties and derivative financial instruments which have been measured at fair value.
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are
rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

– 6 –

Restatement of comparative information

Comparative information in relation to loans from a controlling shareholder and exchange reserve
was incorrectly stated as certain repayments of loans from a controlling shareholder during the
year ended 31 March 2021 had been inadvertently recorded in the consolidated statement of other
comprehensive income as exchange differences on translation of foreign operations. Accordingly, the
related information has been restated and summarised as below:

	 As previously
	 reported	 Reclassification	 As restated
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

Consolidated Statement of
  Financial Position at 31 March 2021:
Loans from a controlling shareholder 	 (121,415)	 48,800	 (72,615)
Reserves	 646,144	 (48,800)	 597,344
Net (liabilities)/assets	 (13,707)	 48,800	 35,093

Consolidated Statement of
  Comprehensive Income for
  the year ended 31 March 2021:
Exchange differences on translation
  of foreign operations	 36,362	 (48,800)	 (12,438)

Going concern basis

The Group incurred a loss of approximately RMB56,960,000 for the year ended 31 March 2022
and as of that date, the Group had net current liabilities of approximately RMB138,522,000. These
conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, therefore, the Group may be unable to realise its
assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Notwithstanding the aforesaid
conditions, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis on